

**CNR No. DLNW01-009906-2024**  
**SC No. 796-2024**  
**STATE Vs. MANOJ KUMAR WALIA & ANR**  
**FIR No. 324/2019**  
**P.S Keshav Puram**

**07.08.2025**

**Present: None for State.**

**Both accused are present on bail with Sh. Gaurav Seth,  
Ld. Counsel.**

**IO/SI Yogesh Sharma** submits that supplementary charge-sheet for FSL result is yet to be filed, whereas FSL result was received in first week of July, 2025.

Heard. Perused.

Copy of this order be sent to DCP, North West for information and necessary action against erring officials for non filing of the supplementary charge-sheet after receipt of the FSL result and delaying the proceedings in this case and submit the action taken report in 10 days time period after receipt of copy of this order; besides also to file the supplementary charge-sheet, as per procedure for FSL result forthwith.

Fixed **18/09/2025** for arguments on charge.

**(Gurvinder Pal Singh)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)**  
**Rohini Courts, Delhi (DK)**