

CNR No. DLNW01-009906-2024  
SC 796-24  
State v. Manoj Kumar Walia & Anr.  
FIR No. 324/19  
PS Keshav Puram  
U/s. 304/323/34 IPC

18.09.2025

**Present: None for State.**

**Both accused are absent.**

**Sh. Unnat Parasar, Proxy Counsel for Sh. Varun Seth,  
Ld. Counsel for accused persons.**

Supplementary charge sheet with respect to FSL result has been received.

Proxy Counsel for Defence Counsel submits that he is not aware about the reasons of absence of the accused persons and due to personal difficulty, the Defence Counsel is not in a position to appear today.

Issue NBWs of both accused and notices to their sureties u/s.446 Cr.P.C. returnable on **28.10.2025**.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi/sb