

CNR No. DLNW01-009906-2024
SC 796-24
State v. Manoj Kumar Walia & Anr.
FIR No. 324/19
PS Keshav Puram
u/s 304/323/34 IPC

16.05.2026

Present: Sh. Vineet Dahiya, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for State.

Both accused in person with their sureties.

Sh. Prag Chawla and Sh. Varun Seth, Ld. counsel for both accused.

IO/SI Yogesh Sharma is present.

An application has been moved for cancellation of NBWs of accused persons.

It is submitted by the counsel for the applicants/accused that the matter was originally listed for 14.04.2026 but vide notification dated 10.04.2026, 14.04.2026 was declared holiday and in that notification it was written "*It is further informed that Saturday the 23rd May, 2026 has been declared as a court sitting day for this court and second Saturday the 11.07.26 has been declared as a court sitting day for subordinate to this court in lieu of holiday on Tuesday the 14th April, 2026*". Inadvertently the counsel for the accused informed the applicants/accused persons that cases that were originally listed on 14.04.2026 will be taken up on 11.07.2026. Non-appearance of the applicants/accused persons on 15.04.2026 was neither intentional nor deliberate and was due to the above captioned reasons.

In view of the facts and circumstances, NBWs of accused persons are recalled. The application is accordingly allowed. Copy of order be given dasti. Put up for arguments on charge **on 21.07.2026**.

(Nisha Sahay Saxena)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/sb